

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

FLORENCE WALLACE ET AL.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ROBERT J. POWELL ET AL.,

Defendants.

CONSOLIDATED TO:

Civil Action No. 3:09-cv-0286

(JUDGE CAPUTO)

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

WILLIAM CONWAY ET AL.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

MICHAEL T. CONAHAN ET AL.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 3:09-cv-0291

(JUDGE CAPUTO)

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

H.T. ET AL.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

MARK A. CIAVARELLA, JR. ET AL.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 3:09-cv-0357

(JUDGE CAPUTO)

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

SAMANTHA HUMANIK,

Plaintiff,

v.

MARK A. CIAVARELLA, JR. ET AL.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 3:09-cv-0630

(JUDGE CAPUTO)

**CLASS PLAINTIFFS' BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THEIR
SECOND MOTION FOR LEAVE TO AMEND THE
MASTER COMPLAINT FOR CLASS ACTIONS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. RELEVANT FACTUAL BACKGROUND3

 A. Procedural History3

 B. The Interbranch Commission On Juvenile Justice5

 C. Class Plaintiffs’ Proposed Amended Complaint8

III. LEGAL ARGUMENT9

 A. Class Plaintiffs Have Good Cause To Amend At This Time.....10

 B. Class Plaintiffs’ Proposed Amended Complaint Will Not Prejudice
 Defendants And Does Not Reflect Bad Faith, Dilatory Motives, Or
 Undue Delay11

 C. Class Plaintiffs’ Proposed Amendment Is Not Futile12

 1. Futility Standard12

 2. In Failing To Adequately Train And Supervise The ADAs, The
 DA Acted In An Administrative Role And Thus Was A County
 Actor13

 3. Plaintiffs’ Second Proposed Amended Master Complaint States A
 Claim Under § 1983 Based On The DA’s Failure To Adequately
 Train And Supervise The ADAs16

IV. CONCLUSION.....21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

Adams v. Gould
739 F.2d 858 (3d Cir. 1984)11

Board of Commissioners of Bryan County v. Brown
520 U.S. 397 (1997) 17, 18

Bonenberger v. Plymouth Township
132 F.3d 20 (3d Cir. 1997)20

Carson v. Polley
689 F.2d 562 (5th Cir. 1982)12

Carter v. City of Philadelphia
181 F.3d 339 (3d Cir. 1999) passim

Chancellor v. Pottsgrove School District
501 F. Supp. 2d 695 (E.D. Pa. 2007)..... 9, 10

Christopher v. Nestlerode
240 F. App'x 481(3d Cir. 2007)17

City of Canton v. Harris
489 U.S. 378 (1989) 17, 20, 21

DeWitt v. Hutchins
309 F.Supp.2d 743 (M.D.N.C. 2004).....10

Eastern Minerals & Chemicals Co. v. Mahan
225 F.3d 330 (3d Cir. 2000)10

Forman v. Davis
371 U.S. 178 (1963)9

In re A.M.
766 A.2d 1263 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2001) 18, 19

<i>Jablonski v. Pan Am. World Airways, Inc.</i> 863 F.2d 289 (3d Cir. 1988)	13
<i>Kamp v. Goldstein</i> 129 US 855 (2009)	15
<i>Lorenz v. CSX Corp.</i> 1 F.3d 1406 (3d Cir. 1993)	9
<i>Monell v. Department of Social Services</i> 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	3, 15
<i>Pembauer v City of Cincinnati</i> 475 U.S. 469 (1986)	17
<i>Phillips v. County of Allegheny</i> 515 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2008)	12
<i>Reitz v. County of Bucks</i> 125 F.3d 139 (3d Cir. 1997)	17
<i>Rivas v. City of Passaic</i> 365 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2004)	20
<i>Van de Kamp v. Goldstein</i> 129 S. Ct. 855 (2009)	15
<i>Walker v. City of New York</i> 974 F.2d 293 (2d Cir. 1992)	15, 16
<i>Williams v. Fedor</i> 69 F. Supp. 2d 649 (M.D. Pa. 1999)	16
STATUTES/BILLS:	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	3, 4
H.B. 1648, 193 rd General Assembly, Regular Session (Pa. 2009)	5, 6, 7

RULES:

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 8(a)(2) 13, 14

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 152, 9

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 16(b).....5

Pennsylvania Rules of Professional Conduct 3.81, 8

Rules of Juvenile Court Procedure in 20057

TREATISES:

James William Moore, *Moore's Federal Practice* §15.14 (3d. ed. 2009).....9

Charles A. Wright, Arthur R. Miller, Mary Kay Kane
Federal Practice & Procedure § 1488 (2d ed.)11

Charles A. Wright, Arthur R. Miller, Mary Kay Kane
Federal Practice & Procedure § 1522.1 (2d ed.)10
